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RAJYA SABHA 

Wednesday, 23rd August, 1995/1 
Bhadra, 1917 (Saka) 

The House met at the Eleven of the 
Clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair. 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Allotment of Forest Land to private 
parties for Development 

*281. SHRI RAJUBHAI A. PAR-
MAR: Will the Minister of ENVIRON-
MENT AND FORESTS be pleased to 
state: 

(a) the criteria for allotment of forest 
land to private parties for development; 

(b) whether revenue is collected on 
such land by State Government; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) the forest land to be given to 
private parties for development in Gu 
jarat State during 1995-96; and 

(e) the revenue likely to be collected 
therefrom? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF 
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 
(SHRI KAMAL NATH): (a) No forest 
land is allotted to private parties for its 
development. 

(b) to (e) Do not arise,  
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��� ह
 �ह& ह4I �ह�� �� +D� c�* ��
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H
-� ���� ��.I ...  (������)... 

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: Thank 
you, Sir. I want to know from the hon. 
Minister the measures proposed to be 
taken by the Central Government in 
order to preserve ecology of the forest 
area. The Minister says that in spite of 
giving the forest land to the private 
parties, the Central Government would 
come forward to help the State Forest 
Corporations financially to take up 
afforestation. 

Secondly on' what grounds is the 
Government giving the degraded forest 
area to the private parties? 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I have 
not understood the first part of the hon. 
Member's question, but I will try to 
answer the second part. There is, up till 
now, no forest land has been given 
either on lease or in any way 
transferred to the private sector or any 
private party for afforestation. I would 
like to make it very clear that there is 
no proposal of the Government to 
transfer the forest land or lease to any 
private party or any industrial house. 
The question which is being considered 
is whether the State Forest 
Corporations can take the assistance of 
the private sector in afforestation 
without transferring or leasing or 
handing over to them, degraded forest 
land, that too degraded forest land 
which has less than 0.1 per cent density 
where there are no community rights, 
where there are no fuel and fodder 
available, which is being subjected to 
even greater soild erosion, which is 
being subjected to encroachment—
these are the concerns of the State 
Forest Corporations, the State 
Governments. We share those 
concerns. In order to have a uniform 
policy of the State Governments in this, 
we decided that there should be 
guidelines. We should not have one 
State competing with another State in 
trying to be liberal in this because the 
ramifications can be profound. So, in 
the light of that, the guidelines which 
have been framed by my Ministry are 
under the consideration of the Cabinet, 
for which a Cabinet Committee of a 
Group of Ministers has been formed. 

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Sir, I am 
somewhat perplexed by the answer 
given by the Minister to the question 
for two reasons. One is that there are 
many, what we call, forest villages all 
over the country, and the forest villages 
are there in Assam, in Jalpaiguri in 
West Bengal and other places where 
you have roads, you have schools, you 
have people living there, but they are 
not covered by the Panchayat system, 
nor are they given any recognition in 
terms of the land rights. There  are  no 
land  surveys conducted. 
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There are thousands and thousands of 
people living all over the country in 
forest villages which are in a sense 
recognised because they have got the 
schools and all that. Still they do not get 
a proper recognition from the 
Government in terms of their sending 
their representatives to the Assembly 
and Parliament or other places, and 
having Panchayat elections and all that. 
I would like to know from the Minister 
what policies the Government have 
with regard to the forest villages. And I 
am sure he is familiar with the term. 
The other aspect about which I was 
perplexed is this. At the time of Rajiv 
Gandhi, there was a lot of discussion on 
wasteland development, and one of the 
ideas which came up as a policy was 
that the degraded forest land should be 
given over to big business houses, both 
for producing raw material for their 
industries and also for producing food 
for their workers. There was a lot to talk 
at least at one stage of making such use, 
and giving it to the industrial houses. 
Later on, I got the impression that the 
industrial houses were not interested 
very much in this proposal. So, that was 
quietly dropped. The question in 
whether that policy still continues or 
not, as far as it was articulated by Rajiv 
Gandhi, at his time, under this 
wasteland development scheme because 
that also covers the degraded forest 
land. 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, in reply 
to the first part of the hon. Member's 
question about forest villages, forest 
villages are those villages which are in 
the forest, and they were given a special 
status because of their logistic location 
within the forest. They were not called 
revenue villages and, in fact, the 
developmental work in these villages 
was done by the Forest Department. 
Their roads, their schools and drinking 
water were provided by the Forest 
Department, and not by the various 
other Government Departments. So, 
some time ago, a policy decision was 
taken that all these forest villages 
should be converted into revenue  
villages.   In  fact,  in  different 

States, there are different scenarios. In 
Madhya Pradesh, even in our own 
district, there is a different scenario. 
There was a feeling in some of the 
villagers that whereas as forest villages 
they were a greater beneficiary of the 
developmental schemes of water, 
irrigation, etc., if they became a part of 
the entire revenue village, the gamut of 
the State Government, perhaps, they 
would not get the same kind of 
facilities. It was question of which was 
better; it was a trade off of one against 
the other. In different States, there was 
different scenarios. But we took a 
policy decision that all forest villages 
should be converted into revenue 
villages. This process is now on. In 
fact, various State Governments have 
held discussions on this specific issue. 
We have laid down our guidelines and 
policies on this because it means 
transferring the land. Though the land is 
not with the villagers, they will be 
allowed to plough on the land, they will 
be allowed to utilise a part of the land. 
And even in the case of loans, those 
villagers are not able to get loans from 
the various co-operative societies or 
from various co-operative banks 
because they do not have any title in 
their name. 

This process of converting forest 
villages into revenue villages is now 
on. 

With regard to the hon. Member's 
second question about degraded forest 
land—degarded land includes degraded 
forest land—there has been a lot of 
discussion about this. There are some 
contrary views on this. Sir, I would 
draw your attention. You, yourself, 
made a reference to me on this matter, 
in connection with some petition which 
had come to you very recently. Up till 
now, no industrial house is involved in 
this. As the hon. Member has said, the 
degraded forest land in our country is 
of the order of 2.5 crore hectares, i.e. 
25 million hectares. Along with this, 
there is the current degradation which 
is taking place. All the resources of the 
Central and the State Governments are 
not allowing us to take   up   this   
enormous   quantity   of 
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degraded forest land for the purpose of 
afforestation. 

Sir, as I said, up till now, no 
industrial house, excepting an isolated 
case in Karnataka, is involved in 
plantation activity. What was discussed 
several years ago was not finalised and 
was not formulated. Now, what we are 
planning today is that the State Forest 
Corporation may, on certain types of 
degraded forest land, to the extent of 
degradation, etc... (Interruptions) 


&��� '()�#*� +�� ,-
� :  �ह
��, ���, 
"� ��ह �� H
-� ���� ���� ���ह! �� ���� 
E���� �� E���� ��H� �� ��. I �, ���� ���� 
���� ह4 �
 �ह� ���� ह4 �� ���� ���� ���� ह4 
�
 �ह� ���� ह4 �� ���� H
-� ह
, �
 ���, �& 
H
-� ह& ह
�� ���ह! I...  (������)... 

†  ĶΉ κ ŗΈ  ĶΉ κ ŗΈ  ĶΉ κ ŗΈ  ĶΉ κ ŗΈŚŶŮ˜ ¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜ŚŶŮ˜ ¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜ŚŶŮ˜ ¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜ŚŶŮ˜ ¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜:::: ø Í ¬ ŗŸΈ 
 Ñ΅  śŻΕ Ķǽ  ĶΉ ĶǼ  ĶΎ ¬  ĶǺ ŗŹǽ  śˆ  ª Ńŭˆ ¢ £ ¢ ŗǼ
 À ¢ ŗ  ̂ ŗǼø śųˆ ĶǼ  ĶŹǽ ŗΧ Ç ¬ ĶΎ ±  śˆ  Ç ¬ ĶΎ ± À ¢ ŗˆ
  ŗΨ  ŗΌ  ĶǺ ŗŹǽ À ¢ ŗ  ̂Ñ΅  ι  Ķƒ ĶǼ  ĶŸ  ̈́ ŗΨ  ι  Ķƒ ĶǼ  Ķź΅
  śŻΕ Ķǽ  ĶΉ ŗΌ ŚΌ  ĶǺ ŗŹǽ Śⁿ £ ¢ ŗǼ

"...Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈ..."  
SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, 

this is a very important question. 
Therefore, the Minister should be 
allowed to continue. (Interruptions) 

SHRI    AJIT   P.K,    JOGI:    He    is 

explaining the details :TH& ,�� ��Q� 
�ह� ह�I  (Interruptions). 

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: The 
Minister should be allowed to continue. 
(Interruptions) 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, I am 
happy to answer this question in detail. 
The question is ....(Interruptions) 


&���� '()�#*�ह +�� ,-
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†ŚŶŮ  ̃¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜  ĶΉ κ ŗΈŚŶŮ  ̃¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜  ĶΉ κ ŗΈŚŶŮ  ̃¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜  ĶΉ κ ŗΈŚŶŮ  ̃¢ Ã Ķǿ θ ¢ ŀźŠ˜  ĶΉ κ ŗΈ::::  ŗ  ̈́ Ћ Ê →ŷΈ 
  ĶŷŹťŶˆ  ŗ΅  ύ΅ А  śΉ  Ń΅  ŀŷſ ›Έ  ŃΆ ĶΡ  ŗ΅  ŃΆ Ķˆ
  śŻΕ Ķǽ  ĶΉ ŗΌ  ĶǺ ŗŹǽ À ¢ ŗˆ Ñ΅ ›Ό  śŢΛ΅ ¤ ¡ ø śŻΕ Ķǽ
 ³ ¢ Śⁿ ¿ ŗ·  ̄  Ä ¢  ŗΌ ÑΉ  ¢ ńſ  Ķŷƒ ¢ Śⁿ £ ¢ ŗǼ  ŗΨ

Ή  śŴŷź·  Ń΅ À ¢ ŗ  ̂›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſø Ķ"...Ĺŵǿ ¢ ŀΈ..."  
SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH: These 

questions are of national and 
international importance. 
(Interruptions) 

DR. BIPLAB DASGUPTA: Mr. 
Minister, please continue. Please give 
the details. 

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: This 
concerns the rural people. The hon. 
Minister is replying about that. The 
poor and the tribal people are living 
there. Let us know the details. 
(Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please allow the 
Minister to conclude. 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Sir, no de-
graded forest land has been given to 
any industrial house up till now. There 
are guidelines... 

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: What about 
Gujarat? 

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: San-
ghi, Gujarat. 

SHRI KAMAL NATH: I will answer 
this question when they put it. 

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Mr. Chair-
man, Sir, it is a very, very serious issue. 
When, in other areas, the sanctuary land 
has been extended, it has been reduced 
here. Take, for example, Sawai 
Madhopur. When the cement factory 
was set up, it was within thirty 
kilometres of the sanctuary and, 
therefore, it was asked to close down. 
On the other hand, it has been allowed 
here. We would like to know about this. 
It is a very serious question. 

†[ ]Transliteration in Arabic Script. 
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SHRI KAMAL NATH: I appreciate 
the hon. Member's concern. It is a very 
valid concern. Sir, only four per cent of 
our area, only four per cent of the total 
land mass in the country, is protected. 
Even if that is reduced, obviously, it is 
a matter of very serious concern. It is 
for the first time that such a thing has 
happened in Gujarat. We have asked 
for information. Appropriate steps 
would be taken and, if necessary, I 
would take the House into confidence 
on it. (Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 
282. 

Allotment      of      Distributorships      
of Petroleum Products without 

selection by OSB 

*282. DR. GOPALRAO VITHAL-
RAO PATIL: Will the Minister of 
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether some distributors for sale 
of petroleum products have been 
appointed without selection by 
concerned Oil Selection Boards during 
the last three years; 

(b) if so, details of such appointments 
product-wise, district-wise and oil 
company-wise, separately, in each year; 

(c) whether some guidelines have 
been prescribed for appointment of 
distributors without selection by Oil 
Selection Boards; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if 
not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM 
AND NATURAL GAS (CAPTAIN 
SATISH SHARMA): (a) to (d) A 
statement is 

laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) and (b) The number of 
dealerships/ distributorships 
appointed/commissioned by the oil 
companies during the last three years 
i.e. 1992-93, 1993-94 and 1994-95 
under    discretionary    powers    of    
the 

Government   was   327.   Company-
wise, product-wise break-up is as 
under:  

Company HSD SKO/ 
LDO 

LPG TOTA
L 

IOC 38 14 81 133 

HPC 17 13 48 78 

BPC 23 13 50 86 

IBP 26 4 — 30 

 104 44 179 327 

(c) and (d) According to the 
guidelines approved by the Supreme 
Court, effective 1.4.1995, the guiding 
factors for Government in making 
discretionary allotments of 
dealerships/distributorships to persons 
on compassionate grounds would be as 
under: 

(i) Dependent of a person who has 
made supreme sacrifice for the 
nation, but has not been properly 
rehabilitated so far. 

(ii) Member of a family which has 
been a victim of unforeseen 
circumstances, like terrorist attack, 
earth-quake, floods, etc. 

(iii) Physically handicapped 
person. 

(iv) Defence/para-military/police 
personnel/other Central / State 
Government - employees, who are 
permanently disabled on duty. 

(v) Immediate next of kin, namely, 
widow, parents, children of those 
who lost their lives in abnormal 
circumstances. 

(vi) Eminent professionals like 
outstanding sportsmen, musicians, 
literateurs, etc. and women, of high 
achievement, in distress. 

(vii) Individual cases of extreme 
hardship, which in the opinion of 
Government        are         extremely 
compassionate and deserve 
sympathetic consideration in view of 
the special circumstances of the case 
at the given time. 


